#### 506765543 07/14/2021

EPAS ID: PAT6812360

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JENS-MICHAEL HILMER	11/30/2020
NATALIA KONYA	01/06/2021
ERIC GRUBER	01/04/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SYMRISE AG
Street Address:	MÜHLENFELDSTR. 1
City:	HOLZMINDEN
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	37603

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16956205

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3124746300

Email: docket@marshallip.com

MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 6300** 

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33093/55785 US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL MUCZYNSKI
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Muczynski #48,642/
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Executed Assignment 55785#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment 55785#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment 55785#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 056850 FRAME: 0894 506765543

source=Executed Assignment 55785#page4.tif
source=Executed Assignment 55785#page5.tif
source=Executed Assignment 55785#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 056850 FRAME: 0895

# WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)":

Inventor 1

Name:

HILMER, Dr. Jens-Michael

Nationality:

German

residing at

Heuweg 3, 37603 Holzminden

Country: Germany,

Inventor 2

Name:

GRUBER, Eric

Nationality:

German

residing at

Buchholzstr. 3, 37603 Holzminden

Country: Germany,

**Inventor 3** 

Name:

KONYA, Natalia

Nationality:

German

residing at

Über dem Buschwege 11, 37077 Göttingen

Country: Germany,

SY 628

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 056850 FRAME: 0896 has/have invented ("Invention") with the

Title of the invention:

#### Food Composition (German title: Lebensmittelzusammensetzung)

for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in countries worldwide ("Applications"), as further described below:

PCT Application No. PCT/EP2017/084568,

filed on: 22 December 2017,

and national phase applications deriving therefrom.

AND WHEREAS, **SYMRISE AG**, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Germany, having a place of business at Mühlenfeldstrasse 1, 37603 Holzminden, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that

ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to:

- (i) the Invention;
- (ii) the Applications;
- (iii) the right to claim priority from applications to the invention ("Priority Rights");
- (iv) any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries worldwide, in particular subsequent national phase applications from PCT applications or subsequent applications claiming priority from applications to the invention ("Further Applications");
- (v) together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals");

SY 628

Page 2 of 2

- (vi) the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention ("Other IP Rights");
- (vii) the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications, Other IP Rights and Divisionals ("Grants");
- (viii) and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions");
- (ix) together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Priority Rights, Grants, Further Applications, Other IP Rights, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment;

with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Priority Rights, Grants, Further Applications, Other IP Rights, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Priority Rights, Further Applications, Other IP Rights, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Other IP Rights, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

SY 628

Page 3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment was executed by the undersigned:

Assignors

Inventor 1		
Date:	Signature:	
	Name:	HILMER, Dr. Jens-Michael
Inventor 2		
Date:	Signature:	
	Name:	GRUBER, Eric
Inventor 3		with to
Date: <u>06.01.21</u>	Signature:	Whelie Loye
	Name:	Wehr Laye KONYA, Natalia
Assignee		,
Date: 06 01.21	Signature:	Sujel
	Name:	Dr. Sven Siegel, Director Global IP
	Official Se	al:
S	TATEMENT B	YWITNESS
I, Angelika Fischer, whose full m	ailing address is:	Au Madakowp 28, 37586 Dassel
		did see the above-named person, personally le Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date: <u>06.01.21</u>	Signature: Name:	Ms. Angelika Fischer
	raterio.	THE TAXABLE PARTIES.

SY 628

Page 4 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment was executed by the undersigned:

Assignors			
Inventor 1			
Date:	Signature:		
	Name:	HILMER, Dr. Jens-Michael	
Inventor 2			
Date: <u>04.01.27</u>	Signature:	<u>Godel</u>	
	Name:	GRUBER, Eric	
Inventor 3			
Date:	Signature;		
	Name:	KONYA, Natalia	
<b>Assignee</b> Date: <u>06.01.21</u>	Signature: Name: Official Se	Dr. Sven Siegel, Director Global IP	
STATEMENT BY WITNESS			
I, Angelika Fischer, whose full mailing	g address is:	<u> Am Pladeleciap 28,</u> 39586 Desse (	
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above-named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.			
Date: <u>(% 01 21</u>	Signature:	Ms. Angelika Fischer	

SY 628

Page 4 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment was executed by the undersigned:

Assignors

**RECORDED: 07/14/2021** 

Inventor 1  Date: Nov. 30, 2026  Inventor 2  Date:  Inventor 3	Signature: Name: Signature: Name:	HICMER, Dr. Jens-Michael  GRUBER, Eric
Date:	Signature: Name:	KONYA, Natalia
Assignee  Date: <u>OG.Od. 21</u>	Signature: Name: Official Sea	Seigel  Dr. Sven Siegel, Director Global IP al:
STATI	EMENT BY	WITNESS
I, Angelika Fischer, whose full mailing	address is:	Au Pledeloup 28, 32586 Dossel
hereby declare that I was personally p	resent and	did see the above-named person, personally e Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date: <u>(% 0) 21</u>	Signature: Name:	Ms. Angelika Fischer

SY 628

Page 4 of 4